BÀI TẬP TOÁN CHƯƠNG III

ĐỀ 1:
Bài 1: Điều tra năng suất lúa( tạ/ha)  xuân năm 2018 của thôn 4 xã Hà Đông được ghi lại trong bảng sau:
	30     35    30    40    45    30    45    50    35    40

35     45    40    45    35    30    50    40    50    45

30     35    50    45    30    35    30    50    30    45

35     30    40    50    40    30    45    55    35    40

40     45    30    45    40    30    35    55    30    55  


a/ Dấu hiệu ở dây là gì?

b/ Số các giá trị của dấu hiệu là bao nhiêu?

c/ Có bao nhiêu giá trị khác nhau của dấu hiệu? Đó là những giá trị nào?

Bài 2: Số lỗi chính tả trong một bài tập làm văn của học sinh lớp 7A được  ghi lại trong bảng sau:

	10
	5
	8
	8
	9
	7
	8
	9
	2
	8

	5
	7
	8
	10
	9
	8
	10
	7
	3
	8

	3
	8
	9
	9
	9
	9
	10
	5
	5
	3


a/ Lập bảng “ tần số” và  nhận xét.

b/ Tìm mốt của dấu hiệu


Bài  3: Điểm kiểm tra học kỳ I ( một toán ) của học sinh lớp 7C  được ghi lại trong bảng sau: 

	4     
7     
9     
7     
10    
4     
6     
9     
4     
6

5
6
7
8
3
7
6
4
4
5

3     
7     
5     
3     
8      
5     
10   
7     
9     
9


a/ Lập bảng tần số và tính số trung bình cộng (làm tròn đến chữ số thập phân thứ nhất).

b/ Vẽ biểu đồ đoạn thẳng. 

c/ Nêu nhận xét.

ĐỀ 2:
Bài 1: Điểm kiểm tra môn toán của 35 học sinh  lớp 7A được liệt kê trong bảng sau:
	Điểm số(x)
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	

	Tần số(n)
	1
	2
	4
	6
	9
	5
	8
	N=35


1) Số các giá trị của dấu hiệu là bao nhiêu?

2) Số các giá trị khác nhau của dấu hiệu là bao nhiêu?

3) Có bao nhiêu học sinh đạt 10 điểm ?

4) Mốt của dấu hiệu là mấy ?

Bài 2: Bảng điểm kiểm tra toán  của học sinh lớp 7B được cho ở bảng như sau:

	10
	8
	7
	4
	7
	8
	5
	10
	10

	7
	7
	8
	9
	8
	6
	10
	8
	9

	8
	9
	10
	8
	10
	8
	9
	7
	10

	9
	8
	7
	8
	9
	8
	7
	10
	8


a) Dấu hiệu cần tìm hiểu ở đây là gì?
b) Lập bảng “tần số” và nêu vài nhận xét.

c) Tính số trung bình cộng và tìm mốt của dấu hiệu .

d) Vẽ biểu đồ đoạn thẳng.

Bài 3:  Điểm kiểm tra “1 tiết” môn toán của một “ nhóm học sinh” được ghi lại ở bảng “ tần số” sau:
	Điểm (x)
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	Tần số (n)
	12
	5
	3
	n
	12
	2



              Biết điểm trung bình cộng bằng 7,8 . Hãy tìm giá trị của  n ?

BÀI TẬP TIẾNG ANH 7
I.
Choose the word whose underlined part is pronounced differently from the others.

1.
a. actor
b. painting
c. anthem
d. gallery

2.
a. decide
b. exciting
c. exhibit
d. organise

3.
a. educated
b. played
c. recycled
d. changed
4.
a. cello
b. choose
c. kitchen
d. concert

5.
a. sugar
b. closure
c. share
d. anxious

II.
Choose the odd one out.



1.
a. music
b. cello
c. guitar
d. drums

2.
a. actor
b. artist
c. painting
d. singer

3.
a. cello
b. violin
c. saxophone
d. guitar

4.
a. jazz
b. pop
c. rock
d. anthem

5.
a. The Spice Girls
b. Gangnam Style
c. The Beatles
d. ABBA

III.
Choose the best answer a, b, c, or d to complete the sentence.

1.
His Jacket is almost the same colour __________ mine.


a. with
b. as
c. to
d. for

2.
Water puppetry began __________ the 11th century.


a.in
b. on
c.at
d.from

3.
The __________ is rather older now; however, his acting ability has never been better.


a. composer
b. actress
c.artist
d. actor

4.
Janna can’t play the piano, and Carol can’t play it __________.


a. either
b. too
c.neither
d. as well
5.
Juan and Patricia are not the same height Juan is
 __________ Patricia.

a. as tall as
b. not as tall as
c. more tall than
d. not tall than

6.
Saxophones are used mainly for __________ jazz music.


a. composing
b. taking
c.playing
d. writing

7.
I went to the 3D __________ last weekend. The paintings were excellent!


a. movie theater
b. concert hall
c. opera house
d.art museum

8.
__________ I’m not a fan of country music, I thoroughly enjoyed his lively performance.


a. Although
b. Because
c.As
d. However

9.
__________ does a water puppet show take place? ~ In a pool.


a. What
b. When
c.How
d. Where

10.
Which is the national anthem of Vietnam?


a. Tieu Doan 307
b.Chiensi Viet Nam
c. TienQuanCa
d. Tienve Ha Noi

IV.
Write the correct tense or form of the verbs in brackets.

1.
My home town ________________ (change) a lot in the recent years.

2.
Please, stop! You ________________(drive) so fast.

3.
The paintings  ________________(make) on Dzo paper with natural colours.

4.
Yesterday I ________________(go) to the centre and ________________(see) an exhibition.

5.
As soon as I ________________(finish) painting my room, I’ll paint the kitchen.

6.
I ________________(be) to England three times so far.

7.
The children ________________ (not be) at home last Sunday.

8.
Do you think we ________________ (write) a test tomorrow?

9.
Are you interested in ________________(do) community service?

10.
Some teenage girls volunteered ________________ (work) at the local hospital.
V.
Supply the correct form of the words in brackets.

1.
Avatar is probably the ______________film I’ve ever seen! (bad)

2.
A dancer must throw her heart and soul into every ______________. (perform)

3.
I think Men in Black 1 was as ______________asMen in Black 3. (excite)

4.
Although John and Andrew look exactly alike, they act quite ______________. (different)

5.
Dong Ho paintings are made with ______________colours. (nature)

6.
His friends are all
______________ - they’re painters, musicians, and writers. (art)

7.
He later became a famous jazz ______________playing saxophone. (music)

8.
The problems seemed so small and ______________. (important)

VI.
There is one mistake in each sentence. Underline and correct the mistake.

1.
A lot of people are good artists and they are successfully in life.

2.
Music promote creativity, social development, and personality.

3.
The Mona Lisa is a portrait paint by the Italian artist Leonardo da Vinci.

4.
Your violin is the same with the one I’ve just bought.

5.
My mother doesn’t like rock music and I don’t too.

6.
The weather of Hong Kong is different from that of Canada’s.

7.
How long do you go to the movies? - Twice a month.

8.
The weather today is not so hot as it is yesterday.

VII.
Match the questions with the answers.

1.
What is your favourite kind of music?

2.
What shall we do this weekend?

3.
Who is your favourite actor?

4.
Do you like country music?

5.
What kind of this show?

6.
You love dancing, don’t you?

7.
Do you enjoy horror films?

8.
Which Korean performance do you like?

a.Let’s go to the 3D Art Gallery.

b.Comedy.

c.No, I don’t.

d.Gangnam Style.

e.Pop music.

f.Jackie Chan.

g.Yes. I love singing too.

h.No, I like rock music.

VIII.
Choose the word which best fits each gap.


While art may not be vital to fulfill our basic needs, it does make life (1) ________. When you look at a painting or poster hang on your living room wall, you feel happy. The sculpture on the kitchen windowsill create a (2) ________ of joy. These varieties of art forms that we are surrounded by all come (3) ________to create the atmosphere that we want to live in.


Just like art, music can make life extremely joyful and can have a huge effect (4) ________ our mood. If you have something hard or difficult to work on or are feeling tired, an energetic song will likely (5) ________you up and add some enthusiasm to the situation. Similarlywhen stress is high, many people find that relaxing to calming music is (6) ________ that eases the mind.

1.
a. boring
b. beautiful
c. joyful
d. helpful

2.
a. sense
b. feel
c. cause
d. way

3.
a. away
b. along
c. down
d. together

4.
a. on
b. in
c. at
d. of

5.
a. take
b. wake
c. pick
d. bring

6.
a. something
b. anything
c. everything
d. nothing

IX.
Read the text carefully, then answer the questions.

Modern graffiti began in big cities in the United States in the 1970s. One of the first ‘taggers’ was a teenager called Demetrius. He wrote his tag TAKI 183 on walls and in subway stations in New York. Other teenagers saw Demetrius’s tag and started writing their own tags on walls, buses and subway trains all over New York.

Then, some teenagers started writing their tags with aerosol paint. Their tags were bigger and more colourful. Aerosol paint graffiti became very popular in the 1970s and 1980s and appearedon trains, buses and walls around the world. In the 1990s and 2000s, a lot of graffiti artists started painting pictures.

In some countries, writing or painting on walls is a crime and street artists can have problems with the police. In other countries, artists can draw and paint in certain places. For example, in Taiwan, there are ‘graffiti zones’ where artists can paint on walls. In São Paulo in Brazil, street artists can paint pictures on walls and houses. Their pictures are colourful and beautiful. Some tourists visit São Paulo just to see the street art!

1. Where did modern graffiti begin?

2.
What was Demetrius’s tag?

3.
What did young people write on New York walls?

4.
When did aerosol paint graffiti become popular?

5.
Is graffiti legal in every country in the world?

6.
Where can artists paint in graffiti zones?

X.
Write the second sentence so that it has the same meaning to the first one. Use the word in brackets.

1.
This show is the same as the show we saw last week. (different)

→
This show 

2.
She is the quickest runner at all. (quick)

→
No other runner

3.
She hasn’t made as many mistakes as last time. (fewer)

→
She

4.
The Eiffel Tower is as high as an 81-storey building. (same)

→
The Eiffel Tower

5.
Steven Spielberg directed Jurassic Park. (by)

→
Jurassic Park 

6.
This painting isn’t so expensive as my favourite painting. (than)

→
My favourite painting 

7.
My English is better than my French. (as)

→
My French 

8.
John hasn’t done any housework for a month. (ago)

→
The last time John 


BÀI TẬP VẬT LÝ 7 CHƯƠNG 3 ( LẦN 4)

I. TẬP TRẮC NGHIỆM

Câu 1:Những ngày hanh khô, khi chải tóc khô bằng lược nhựa thì nhiều sợi tóc bị lược nhựa hút kéo thẳng ra vì:

A. Lược nhựa chuyển động thẳng kéo sợi tóc thẳng ra

B. Các sợi tóc trơn hơn và bị cuốn thẳng ra

C. Tóc đang rối, bị chải thì thẳng ra

D. Khi cọ xát với tóc lược nhựa bị nhiễm điện nên khó hút và kéo làm cho sợ tóc thẳng ra

Câu 2. Vào những ngày như thế nào thì các thí nghiệm về sự nhiễm điện do cọ xát thực hiện dễ thành công?

A. Trời nắng

B. Hanh khô, rất ít hơi nước trong không khí

C. Gió mạnh

D. Không mưa, không nắng

Câu 3. Hai mảnh pôliêtilen nhiễm điện đẩy nhau. Thanh thủy tinh nhiễm điện và mảnh pôliêtilen nhiễm điện hút nhau. Hiện tượng trên đưa đến kết luận như sau. Chỉ ra kết luận sai?

A. Có hai loại điện tích là điện tích dương và điện tích âm

B. Điện tích cùng loại thì đẩy nhau, điện tích khác loại thì hút nhau

C. Các vật nhiễm điện thì hút hoặc đẩy nhau

D. Các vật nhiễm điện hút hoặc đẩy nhau dù ở rất xa nhau

Câu 4. Chọn câu đúng:

A. Nếu vật A tích điện dương, vật B tích điện âm thì A và B đẩy nhau

B. Nếu vật A tích điện âm, vật B tích điện dương thì A và B đẩy nhau

C. Nếu vật A tích điện dương, vật B tích điện âm thì A và B hút nhau

D. Nếu vật A tích điện dương, vật B tích điện dương thì A và B hút nhau

Câu 5. Dùng mảnh vải khô cọ xát, thì có thể làm cho vật nào sau đây mang điện tích?

A. Một ống bằng nhôm      B. Một ống bằng gỗ

C. Một ống bằng giấy      D. Một ống bằng nhựa

Câu 6. Thiết bị nào sau đây là nguồn điện?

A. Quạt máy      B. Acquy

C. Bếp lửa      D. Đèn pin

Câu 7. Chọn câu trả lời đúng

Ba kim loại thường dùng để làm vật dẫn điện là:

A. Đồng, nhôm, sắt

B. Chì, vônfram, kẽm

C. Thiếc, vàng, nhôm

D. Đồng, vônfram, thép

Câu 8. M là vật nhiễm điện nhưng chưa biết rõ nhiễm điện tích (+) hay nhiễm điện tích (-). Khi đưa vật M tới gần vật N thì thấy hai vật đẩy nhau. Hỏi vật N đang ở trong trạng thái nào dưới đây?

A. Nhiễm điện tích (+)

B. Nhiễm điện tích (-)

C. Nhiễm điện tích (+) hoặc (-)

D. Không nhiễm điện

Câu 9. Phát biểu nào dưới đây là sai?

A. Mạch điện kín là mạch gồm các thiết bị điện nối kín hai đầu với nhau

B. Mạch điện kín là mạch nối liền các thiết bị với hai cực của nguồn điện

C. Muốn mắc một mạch điện kín thì phải có nguồn điện và các thiết bị dùng điện có dây nối

D. Mỗi nguồn điện đều có hai cực, dòng điện chạy trong mạch kín nối liền các thiết bị điện với hai cực nguồn điện

Câu 10. Phát biểu nào dưới đây là sai?

A. Mỗi nguyên tử có một hạt nhân mang điện tích dương, quay xung quanh các electron mang điện tích âm

B. Bình thường nguyên tử trung hòa về điện

C. Trong kim loại không có êlectron tự do

D. Trong kim loại có êlectron tự do

II. BÀI TẬP TỰ LUẬN

Câu 1. Xe chạy một thời gian dài. Sau khi xuống xe, sờ vào thành xe, đôi lúc ta thấy như bị điện giật. Vì sao?

Câu 2. Tại sao khi ta cầm một thanh kim loại vào tay, rồi cọ xát nó vào len dạ thì không thấy nó nhiễm điện?

Câu 3. Trong các thí nghiệm về sự nhiễm điện do cọ xát, vai trò (tác dụng) của các vụn giấy, quả cầu nhựa xốp, bút thử điện là gì?

Câu 4. Sau một thời gian hoạt động, cánh quạt dính nhiều bụi vì sao?      

Câu 5. Cho 3 vật nhiễm điện A, B, C. Nếu A hút B, B hút C và biết rằng chỉ một trong ba điện tích là dương thì dấu của các diện tích như thế nào?  

BÀI TẬP VĂN 7

1/ Em hãy tìm hiểu đề và lập dàn ý cho đề bài: "Sách là người bạn lớn của con người" 
2/ Em hãy viết bài văn nghị luận cho đề bài: "Chớ nên tự phụ"
